
SERVICE MUAL
STEREO CASSETTE TAPE DECK

$ltsul §c-737
I
Y

*,

SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.



il,sc-ts7

\d

This service manual is designed for service engineers to repair,
adjust, maintain and order the replacement parts of the SC-737 cor-
rectly' when ordering the parts, use the stock number and parts
name specifically referring to the Exploded Views, parts Location and
Parts List.

For Seneral usage and maintenance of the unit, please refer to the
operating Instructions attached with the unit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Tiile

1. SPECIFICATIONS .. . .

2. BLOGK DIAGRAM AND
LEVEL DIAGRAMS

2-1. Block Diagram
2-2. Level Diagrams

3. ADJUSTMENTS
3-1. Head Adjustment . . .

3-1-1. REC/PB Head Adjusrmenr . . . .

3-1-2. Erase Adjustment . .

3-2. Playback Level Adjustment .

3-3. VU Meter Level Adjustment . .

3-4. Record ing B ias Adjustment .

3-4-1. Sefting TAPE SELECTOR Switch
to NORMAL

3-4-2. Serting TAPE SELECTOR Swirch
to CHROMTUM

3-5. REC/PB Level Adjusrmenr . .

3-5-1. Sefting TAPE SELECTOR Swirch
to NORMAL

3-5-2. Sefting TAPE SELECTOR Swirch
to CHROMTUM

3-6. Dolby Circuir Adjustment . .

3-7. Bias MpX Filter Adjustment ..
3-8. Pinch-roller pressure Adjustment. . . . .

3-9. Torque Adjustment . .

4. TROUBLESHOOTING GHART
4-1. TROUBLESHOOTING ON THE

ELECTRICAL SECTION
4-1-1. Troubleshooting on power

Section Title
P age

. .10

. .10

v

U

Supply Section g
4-1-2. Troubleshooting on Recording

System .... :...g,9
4-1-3. Playback System Troubles . .9, lO
4-1-4. Troubles in Both Record ingl

Playback Mode . .........1O

4-1-5. Auto Shut-off Circuit Troubles
4-1-6. Dolby Circuit Troubles . . . .

4.2. TROUBLESHOOTINC ON THE
MECHANICAL SECTION O"... i...11

4-2-1. FAST FORWARD Inoperarive . .1r
4-2-2. REWIND Inoperative ....11
4-2-3. PAUSElnoperative .... ..11
4-2-4. lncorrect Tape Speed . . . .11
4-2-5. Excessive Wow and Flutter........11
4-2-G. Incorrect Brake.... .... ..11
4-2-7. No Tape Movement... .......11

5. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTS LISTS. .L2
5-1. c-1159 Level Control Circuit Board . .tz
5-2. G-1127 REC/PB Amplifier

Circuit Board............ 13, 14
s-3. G-1 167 Dotby Circuir Boari .:. ::. . . r5, t6
5-4. c-1 1G6 Auto shut-off circuir Board. . . . . .16
5-5. G-1168 power supply circuit Board.. . . . .16
5-6. C-1160 Switch Circuit Board .. .. .. . .16
5-7. G-1180 CdS Circuit Board . . .. .. . . . .16
5-8. G-1185 FuseCircuitBoard .... ..16
5-9. Other parts... .... .... .LT

6. DISASSEMBLY WITH EXPLODED VIEWS,
PART LOCATIONS AND PARTS LlSiÈ ..!7
6-1. DisassembfV of the Cabinet IT,Lg
6-2. Disasse*Flv of the Elecrricat secion tg:20
6-3. Disassembly of the Mechanism(TopView)... .... .2t,22
6-4. Disassembly of the Mechanism(BottomView) ......

7. SCHEMATIG DIAGRAM . .

8. REPLACEMENT OF MAIN PARTS. .

9. PACKING LIST
10. AGCESSORY PARTS LIST. .

P age

2

3
3
4
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

5

6
6

\,

6

7
7
7
7
7
8

.. 8

\,



1. SPECIFICATIONS

u

TRACK ........... o.... .,4-track (2-ch. stereo)

TAPE SPEED..............4-Bcmlsec (1 % ips')

TAPE STANDARD . . . . . . . . PHILIPS cassette standard

HEADS . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . ..REC/PB ferrite head

ERASE ferrite head

MOTOR . . . . .. .. .. . . . . ..hysteresis synchronous
type

TAPE DRIVINC SYSTEM . .belt driving system

wow AND FLUTTER . . . . within 0.11% (W.R.M.S.)

TAPE SPEED ACCURACY ..WithiN +1.5%

FAST WIND TIME ........within75 seconds (c-60)

FREQUENCY RESPONSE (REC/PB)

NORMAL (1. H) TAPE. . . .30 to 13,000H2 (35 to
'11,0@Hz f 3.0dB)

CHROMIUM TAPE. . . . . .30 to '16,000H2 (35 to
14,000H2 È3.0d8)

SICNAL TO NOISE RATIO (REC/PB)

CHROMIUM TAPE (without dolby noise reduction

effect) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . better than 50dB (weighted)

DOLBY NOISE REDUCTION EFFECT

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..better than BdB (above SkHz)

CHANNEL SEPARATIoN . . better than 3sdB at 1,000H2

ERASURE FACTOR........more than 60dB at 1,000H2

TNPUT SENSITIVITY AND IMPEDANCE (0VU, 1,N0Hz)

Mlc (LEFT, RICHT). . . . . .0.5mv 1Oko

MIC (CENTER) . : . . . . . .0.5mV 10kO
" LINE ..................70mV 100kO

DIN ..................14mV 30kO

OUTPUT LEVEL (0VU 1,000H2)

LINE ..... o............0.56v
DIN ..................0.56V
HEADPHONES . . . . . . . .0.12mWlSO

BIAS FREQUENCY ..... '. '85kHz

OTHERS

SEMICONDUCTORS
TRANSISTORS . . . . . . . .41

FETS ........."o """2
ZENER DIODES .......,2
DIODES ............ . -17

vARlsToRS.. .. .. .. .. ..6
CdS .......""""""1

pOWER VOLTAGE . . . . . . . .10, 117, 220, 240V,50/60H2

POWER CONSUMPTION . '22W (rated)

DIMENSIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . 464mm (18%')W,
121mm (4%")H,
294mm (11%6\'D

WEIGHT ................8.1 kg (17.81bs) net,

10 kg (22lbs) shiPPing

i Design and specifications
improvements.

subiect to change without notice for

2



Gsc-7s7

2. BLOCK DIAGRAM AND LEVEL DIAGRAMS
2-1. Block Diagram

^;I
i

I

I

f,

{

r

SWTCH CIRCUIT
z
o
§l

Z
o
§i

Z
o
C\

3au-
lJ-io

(L

ö
a

3
al',

o
7 Lt-Z- u-

=otfJ
É, F

Ë
a

=aoÉ

3
É,

9u_
IIào

öa

È
=5
o-
o
ar)
o
f

e+rso Irr]

E
J()
É,
(J

E
J

8

loll
rlÍ)!rill
lpr t

tl
OUÏPUT LEVEL VR

3
t/)
É.LrrtZ

=ooo
ÉLFN

.rj
<n

=U,
LUIZai500
O_FN

+
a

a
É,;1- z-

L

o qE4É,=\ TIoó-oi
J
ÍLLI

vd3
É,
rd

8à
&,

l-fU-
dè9,,,oï
HZU
FN

E

I
o

§ta

=a

CL J LL,

uo-u
IJ.J
É' F §'l

-\z

?

o
_rn

oÍ
trl
lr',

É.
lrl

FI

=lOI
Eg
ol
o-l

=l<I
6l
Àt

àl
lrl I

"l

NORMAL
REC/PB
TEVEL ADJ.

y8aqJ*_
CrO2 REC/PB
LEVEL ADJ.

I -,t-I r.oÉ
É.

il--

re

:1^j.Ëgt
'iG ËY 

l

E \-./ ,.--\ i

qL
d,,.r, I H( -/ ),-* ,l LEVEL Apr. 

,A,lÉ)-z_i.;:Èiï_ i iiil:- - =+ !-: È -Ë-.1 ll.rF=., ,lll

''/r^& J
VRO3 VU LEVEL ADJ.

i I!rlï:-.. - lllI ll,--Ëtlri
i 1 l. r=*lr 

II | ; l-- ---1 r lli llb'H ll
llb"l'

3

€l ól
ïL-I
+lni

rl_
F

l-t
=lol
EI
(Jl
r.- lEl
Ot
Ér
=l ,

Bl--l

tl El{lr!'

D05

I

I

o

;o
É,
F

CDI

E6
L__ I--ll

_BL!r §é\ I_l ,,, 4rULt_
i--i ooz

rY-\ .*Ht--
I I Y t----r----

+;]?e-',, 14
lË

(, r\'/l

I lTRoll-- --]* =l >l=

PS7o1 I --
=ll-\-, .4le*\ IC! F.I

o-+ Iaót

ru
l.lIr-lt
lr-{r

t:L

-r L
lls

li
il=

ll,
I IE-

I lqrH+
l16
-L r-lï



À

At

2-2. Level Diagrams
*Each number (OO, @@,O@ ) indicated
Diagrams undermentioned corresponds to the
in Block Diagram.
*Each n um ber O, @, O . . . . --> Record ing Level
*Each number O, @, @....--> Playback Level
1. MIC/LINE volume control. . . . Maximum
2. CENTER MIC volume control Maximum

€-

3. OUTPUT LEVEL control. . . . .. . . . .Maximum
4. INPUT ..........1kH2 Sine Wave

(output impedance of 600O at an
audio oscillator)

Note: Each voltage value is for reference and measured
by a vrvM. ln some recorders, the actual voltage value
is in minor difference from the reference value.

in Level
n u mber

=9i_s_-l>

-, (§

=*Po r"\É. 'i
c-:Y

E

s5I r I lÍ
Tfll
L-oll
F-l ll

Jll>|Ell

e:ll
-,t
:91

e.Ëi

E
oo
r_-{J
=O

<_

6'E(o
Fi

J-
E(=

O)

ar)
-o
F,lJ
E

O
co

co
-(:)

cr)

I

E
oo

co-13
§j
ci
>
E

C)
co
Lf)

an
-o
O

E
O(o
Lr)

co
15(=

E
O(o
Lí)

aYa
E
O

E
O(o
L-()

CD
._ o-(§

-P

I

=É.
O
=.

€

an
r:)
Lr)
r\iJ>
E

O.+
C!

^G.Ct-.;-o
Lr)(ö

I
\i/è
=Lr)(o
c\

a

f

OOOOOO
c\ cr) =l Lr) (ottlttl

OO È
I

l<()
(§

-o
(§

il
OOOOOOOOO
déCr)SLÍ)CO lttllrt

h0
.cE
o
(J
0)
É.

m
:O
Cí)

E
O
O
CO

E
Oqo
L.)

il
m
E
O

aft
.E

F--{
sj-

I

E
LÍ?

co-E
Lr)
o;
F{

I

E
O(o

an
E
C\J
(o

J-E
Lí)

d

@
z.
lrl

=.
_J

(-)

=É.
U-J

z.
lrl
(-)

6ïo
(O
§JJ
E

oo
(\J

ar'\-o
(o

]-
E

LI)

§l

coE
O

=O
CO
Lr)

co
EO

E
O(o
l-r)

aL
E
c\.,l

ci

EO
oo
Lr)

oo-1=
O

E
O
CO
LÍ)

6
O

EO(o
Lí)

-(f,
O

E
O(o
Ll)

co-o
cr)

E
O
O
oo

-o
co

I

E
oo

at-
-o
Fl.+
J>
Lí)

6.E
f\.
c\J
E
tr)
öJ

6':§t(o
J--E
IJ?
O

E
O(.o
L^(-)

il
co-1=
O

À

4



sc-737

*The List of Sansui Test TaPes

Name of test tape i 
*"FlJ$."o i Description

NCT.L4OO

SCT.L4OO

NCT-S3K

SCT.S3K

NCT.FC86

SCT-FCB6

NCT-FCR

SCT-FCR

I

i PB) check

SCT-F1K i tkïz i elaybackfrequencycheck
--l

scr+,oK | rckH, 
--lffiu:liru[".'*,

NCT.F63

NCT-F1K

NCT.FlOK

^a
3. ADJUSTMENTS

Note: The above test tapes in each colu m n can be used in

::iiï" .ï,:ïï iï, 
o# 

3,1',Ï3,';' l§,' l$:l:ié,ï ïï':n ;i
different recorded levels between NCT- and SCT- tapes.

3-1. Head Adiustment (See Fig. 3-1)
*Notice: When replacing REC/PB Head, please follow

the list below

3-1-1. REC/PB Head Adiustment
1) Set the OUTPUT LEVEL volume to maximum.

2) Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUTPUT terminals
(1, R-ch).

3) Play back the '10 kHz test tape (SCT-F10K).

Adiust the azimuth adjusting screw for the maximum

reading on the VTVM at both channels.

3-1 -2. Erase Head Adiustment
1) Any adjustment on the erase head is not necessary.
* Confirm only that recorded signals on one channel

of tape are completely erased or ones on another

channel are not.

Fig. 3-1

3-2. Playback Level Adiustment
(See Fig. 3-3)

1) Set the OUTPUT LEVEL volume to maximum.
2) Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUTPUT terminals

(1, R-ch).
3) PIay back the 400 Hz test tape (SCT-I 400).

Adjust VR0'l for L-ch and VR02 for R-ch on G-1127 so

that the output level of playback signal on VTVM

will indicate 560mV at 400H2.
* PIay back the 63 Hz, 1 kHz and 10 kHz test tapes

(scT-F63, SCT-F1K and SCT-F1QK) and make sure

that the both outputs are within 0+ 3dB against that

of 'lkHz.

3-3. VU Meter Level Adiustment
(See Fig. 3-3)

1) Set the OUTPUT LEVEL and MICILINE LEVEL volumes

to maxim um.
2) Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUTPUT terminals

(1, R-ch).
3) Supply the 1 kH z signal from an audio signal Senera-

tor to the LINE INPUT terminals (1, R-ch).

4) Push on the PAUSE button and set the unit in the

record mode.
5) Adjust the level volume of the audio signal generator

for obtaining 560 mV on the VTVM.
6) Adjust VR03 for L-ch and VR04 for R-ch on G-1127

to obtain 0dB on the VU meters.

3-4. Recording Bias Adiustment
(See Fig. 3-2)

3-4-L Setting TAPE SELECTOR Switch to
NORMAL

1) Set the OUTPUT LEVEL and MICILINE LEVEL volumes
to maximum.

2) Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUTPUT terminals
(1, R-ch).

3) Supply the 1 kHz signal from an audio signal genera-

tor to the LINE INPUT terminals (1, R-ch).

4) Push on the PAUSE button and set the unit in the

record mode using a Normal test tape (SCT-FCB6).

5) Adjust the level volume of the audio signal Senera-
tor for obtaining 560mV on the VTVM.

* Make sure that the reading of the VU meter is 0dB.

6) Change the l kHz signal from 560mV to 56mV
( - 2od B).

Push off the PAUSE button and record.
Then, change the signal from 'lkHz to 'l0kHz (56mV)

and record.
7) Play back the 'lkHz and '1OkHz signal, then confirm

that difference of output levels between lkïz and

10kHz is Í0dB (namelY, confirm that the output
Ievels of both signals which must be 56mV on VTVM

respectively).

^^ry 
R"ililï:'.:ïb" l'.l,l:-l1/^w l---li- - -- i t-1127 I

M | 2.2ko Y4w-_-i 
R's' R' 

I

aq,

REC/PB head

5

erase R EC,/PB



i\,

\,

Fig. 3-3

1)

2)

3)

4)

B) lf the level of 'l0kHz signal is under 56mV, as com-
pared with the level of 1kïz, turn VR01 for L-ch and
VR02 for R-ch on G-1168 counterclockwise from
conductor side.
lf it is over 56mV, turn them clockwise from con-
ductor side. When adjusting the above, repeat the
steps 6),7) until the difference of both output levels
(1kHz and 10k1z) are OdB (56mV) on VTVM.

3-4-2. Settirg TAPE SELECTOR switch to
CHROMIUM

Perform steps '1) through 3) of 3-4-1.

Push on the PAUSE button and set the unit in the
record mode using a Chromium test tape (SCT-FCR).

Perform steps 5), 6) and 7) af 3-4-1 .

lf the level of 10kHz signal is under 56mV (0dB) on
VTVM, turn VR03 for L-ch and VR04 for R-ch on G-
1168 counterclockwise from conductor side.
lf it is over 56mV, turn them clockwise from con-
ductor side. When adjusting above, repeat the step
3) u ntil the d ifference of output levels (1 kHz and
10k1z) are OdB (56mV) on VTVM.

3-5. REC/PB Level Adiustment
(See Fig. 3-3)

3-5-'1 . Setting TAPE SELECTOR switch to
NORMAL

1) Set the OUTPUT LEVEL and MICILINE LEVEL volumes
to maximu m.

2) Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUTPUT terminals (1,

R-ch).
3) Supply the l kHz signal from an audio signal genera-

tor to the LtNE INPUT terminals (1, R-ch).
4) Push on the PAUSE button and set the unit in the

record mode using a Normal test tape (SCT-FCB6).

5) Adjust the level volume for obtaining 56mV on the
VTVM.

6) Push off the PAUSE button, then record the lk{z
signal.

7) Play back the lklHz signal and confirm the output
level of each channel which must be 56mV on

VTVM.
B) lf the indication of output level on each channel is

under 56mV, turn VR07 f or L-ch and VR0B for R-ch

on G-1127 counterclockwise or if it is over 56mV,

turn them clockwise from conductor side so that the
output level 56mV may be obtained.
Repeat the above steps 6), 7) a few times until the
indication on VTVM will be exactly 56mV.

Fig. 3-2

b
G-1168

vR03
CrOz
bias level

VRO 1

n orma I

bias level

VRO2
n orma I

bias level

vR04
CrOz
bias level

Vt'l3,.'

Ë#ö'"*Yz

::; He>É@,
REC/PB level

G.I.L27A

103
í---llr(---,

vR07
normal
R EC/PB level

vR08
normal
REC/PB level

í- --l
t___j
104

VR01 PB level

b

6



sc-737

s
3-5-2. Setting TAPE SETECTOR switch to

CHROMIUM
1) Perform steps 1) throrgh 3) of 3-5-1.
2) Push on the PAUSE button and set the unit in the

record mode using the Ch rom iu m test tape (sCT-
FCR).

3) Perform steps 5), 6) a nd 7) of 3-5-1.
4) lf the indication of output level on each channel is

under 56mV, turn VR05 for L-ch and vR06 for R-ch
on C-1127 counterclockwise or if it is over 56mv,
turn them clockwise from conductor side so that the
output level 56mV may be exactly obtained.
Repeat the above step 3) a few times until the
indication on VTVM will be exactly 56mV.

3-6. Dolby Circuit Adiustment
(See Fig. 3-4)

1) set the MlciLlNE LEVEL volume to maximum and
DOLBY switch to OUT.

2) Turn vR01 clockwise (viewed from the bottom side)
and VR02 counterclockwise (viewed from the bottom
s ide.)

3) Connect a VTVM between the terminal0l and ground
for L-ch, and terminal 04 and ground for R-ch on
F -1167 .

4) supply the 5kHz signal from an audio signat genera-
tor to the LINE INPUT terminals (1, R-ch).

5) Push on the PAUSE button and set the unit in the
record mode.

6) Adjust the output level volume of the audio signal
generator for obtaining 17.5mY on the VTVM.

7) Ground TP01 and TP02 and set rhe DoLBy switch to
tN.

B) Adjust vR03 for L-ch, and vR04 for R-ch on F-1167
until the vrvM reads 55.3mv (+10d8) higher posi-
tion from 17.SmV.

9) Disconnect TP01 and TP02 from ground.
10) Adjust vR01 for L-ch, and vR02 for R-ch on t-11G7

until the vrvM reads 40.9mV (-2dB) lower posi-
tion from 55.3mV.

11) Cround TP01 and TP02 again.
Make sure that the vrvM connected between the
terminal 01 and ground for L-ch, and the 04 and
ground for R-ch reads 55.3mV (+ zdg) higher posi-
tio n.

Fig. 3-4

3-7. Bias MPX Filter Adiustment
(See Fig. 3-3)

*when replacing the REC/PB amp circuit board (G -1127),

adjust the Bias MPX Filter.
1) Set the oUTPUT LEVEL and MIC/LINE LEVEL volumes

to maximum.
2) Connect a vrvM to the LINE ourPUT rerminals

(1, R-ch).
3) Srpply the 19kHz,10mV signal from an audio signal

generator to the LINE INPUT terminals (1, R-ch).
4) Push on the PAUSE button and set the unit in the

record m ode.
5) Adjust 103 for L-ch and L04 for R-ch on c-1127 Íor

obtaining the minimum reading on VTVM.

3-8. Pinch-roller Pressure Adiustment
(See Fig. 3-5)

*After pushing on the PLAY button with or without
cassette tape, perform the following procedures (pow-
er switch ON).

1) Hook the spring scale at point @) of the roller arm as
shown in Fig. 3-5.

2) Pull the spring scale eventually to-the arrow direc-
tion until the pinch-roller stops running.

3) Slide the spring retainer (Part name, "Hook, pinch-
roller sprin g") by loosing the screw so that the scale
ind icates 330 + 30g.

4) Screw it up, then confirm that no considerable varia-
tion of the pressure ind ication on the scale is in-
cluded in PLAYBACK and STOP process.

U

r

Fig. 3-5

TPOl

m
vR01

3-9. Torque Adiustnnent
*No any torq ue adjustments are necessary.
Each torque is fixed as follows:
Take-up torque (PLAYBACK) . . more than 38g-cm
Take-up torque (FAST FORWARD) . .60-'1'l0g-cm
Take-up torque (REWIND) 60-'l'l0g-cm

Y

capstan shaft

roller arm

spring retainer

7

VRO3 VRO2 VRO4 O
3



\, 4. TROU BLESHOOTING GI.IART
4.1. TROUBTESHOOTING ON THE ELECTRICAL

Symptom Check Point

+1-1 . Troubleshooting on Power Supply Section
1-1 . §upplied to each section

í) VU lamps not lighted

2) VU lamps lighted

1-2. Excessive hum

4-1-2. Troubleshooting on Recording System

SECTION
Cause & What to Do

Defective power cord PIug
Power cord opens
Defective power switch 55

Power fuse F01 oPen

Defective vo ltage selecto r , PU701

Defective power transformer, T701

Defective diode, D601 ^" D 604 (10D-1) on
c-1168
Def ective
c-1168
Def ective
on C-1168

Def ective
25V), C606

D ef ect ive
c -11 68

Due to magnetic f lux from Power
transformer

transistor, TR601 (2SC1061) on

zener diod e,2D601 (RD-19A)

C6O4 (100rrF 25V), C605 (4701tt

(2200ttF 35V) on C-1168

transistor, TR60'l (2SC1061) on

contact of LINE lN Jack

co ntact of 51 -e (S1-f)

TR01, TR03 (TR02, TRo4) o n

contact of VR01 (VR02) on

co ntact of M IC Jack

contact of CENTER MIC Jack

TR601 (TR602) on C-1159

contact of VR601 on C-1159

í3. I m perf ect
lmperfect
Def ective
c-1127
lmperfect
c-11 59

lmperfect
I m perf ect
D ef ect ive
I m perf ect

16.

14.

15.

17.

í8.
19.

20.

21 .

22.

23.

24.

\,

2-2. ?rtput 275mV at

1) Output

2-3. VU meter
t---t )

HEADPHONE Jack

L;;:

30.

_31 
.

32.

25

lmperfect of 51 -c (S1 -d)

Defective TR05, TR.C7, TR09 (TR06, TROB,

TR10) o n C-1127

101 , 103, (L02, 104) on C-1127 open

t m perf ect co ntact of 51 -a, 51 -b, S'1 -g,

51 -h on C-1 127

Def ective VR 602a (VR602b) o n C-11 59

I mperf ect co ntact of LINE OUT Jack

D ef ect ive TR603 o n G-1 1 59

Defective TR01, TR03 (TR02, TR04) on
c-11 59

lmperfect contact of headphone jack, J704

lmperfect contact of VR03 (VR04) on
c-1127
Defective TR13 (TR14) on C-1127

Defective D01 , D03 (D02, D04) on C-1127

Defective VU meter, M7O1 (M702)

present at LINE OUT-'

i no perative
Output present at LINE OUT

27.

28.

1.

2.

3.

Y

ö15J.

a



sc.737

Symptom Check Point

2-4. Recording system inoperati
(Output present at LINE OUT)

2-5. Defective recording on G-1127

1) Output26ïmV (chromium tape),240mV (normal tape)
absent at terminal EI (29) on C -1127

2) Output B0mV (chromium tape), 70mV (normal tape)
absent at terminal EE (10) on C-1168

Cause & What to Do

34. Defective TR01, TR03 (TR02, TR04) on
c-1167

37

Defective VR05, VR07 (VR06, VROB) on
c-1127
lmperfect contact of Tape Selector switch,
S2-a^,f on G-1160

Defective TR11 (TR1 2) on G-1127

Open 105 (106) on C-1127

1,

t$

L_;;
Output 25V absent at terminal EA (12) on
G-1168

2-6. Recording system and Oscillator circu it operative

lmperfect contact of tape and head

$ecord lamp not lighted
I t) Recording system operative

2-9. Excessive distortion in recording

2-10. No erasing

2-1L Peak level lamp not lighted

4-1-3. Playback System Troubles
LINE OUT3-1. gutput 560mV absent at

1) Output 25mV absent at terminal@(25) on G -1127--f-

I
4)output560mVabsentatterminalMQ$onC-1127a-

L-
L-
I

L-

40.

39. Defective OSC. Block
lmperfect contact of VR01, VR03 (VR02,

VR04) on G-1168
1. lmperfect contact of Tape Selector switch,

S2-b, d,e, f on G-1160
42. Defective CO'l (C02) on C-1168

3. Defective REC/PB head, YC-303 (ln case
of no output at both REC and PLAYBACK)

2-7.

2-8.

44. No output at REC and PLAYBACK

45

U

s

Y

Open REC lamp, PL705

lmperfect contact of REC

lmproper setting of Tape
lmproper bias current
Defective record ing a mp
Dirty head
Loose adjustment of erase head
Dirty head
Defective head
Defective osci llator b lock
Open peak level lamp
lmperfect contact of peak level lamp and
socket
Defective TR15, TR'|7 (TR16, TR'lB) on
c-1127
lmperfect contact of 51-j on C-1127

lamp and socket
Selector switch

57.

59. Defective RECIPB head
60. lmperfect contact of 51-a (S1-f) on G-'l 127

61. Defective TR01, TR03 (TR02, TR04) on
c-1127

62. lmperfect contact of VR01 (VR02) on
G-1127

63. lmperfect contact of 51-g (S1-h) on C-1127
U. Defective T05 ,T07 , TR09 (TR06, TR0B, TR10)

o n C-1127
65. Open 101, 103 (102, L04) on C -1127

9

IJ;
7.

48.

9.

50.

51 .

52.

3.

4.

55.

6.

*to page 10

3



66.

67.

68.

t,

t/

Symptom ChecK Point

*írom page 9

3-2. Output 275mV absent at HEADPHONE Jack

3-3. No indication on VU meter

4-1-4. Troubles in Both RecordinslPlayback Mode
4-1. Less high-frequency signals

4-2. Distorted or weak soun

4-3. Excess ive n o ise

4-'Ë-5. Auto Shut-off
5-i. Auto Shut-off Circuit

Circuit Troubles
inoperative

(S/N ratio not improved)
6-2. lncorrect frequency response

(Excessive or less high-frequency signals)

Cause & What to Do

Imperfect contact of 51-k (S1-t) on G-1127

Defective OUTPUT LEVEL volume VR602a
(vR602b)

Defective TR01, TR03 (TR02, TR04) on
c-1167
See 2-2 in Troubleshooting on Recording
Syste m

See 2-3 in Troubleshooting on Recording
Syste m

Dirty head
Worn-Out head
Loose head positio n

Loose ad justment of head
Loose adjustment of equ alizer Amp.
Defective pressure pad of cassette tape
Defective Cassette tape
Over input level
Dirty head
Loose adjustment of Head
lmproper setting of Tape Selector switch
(NORMAL or CHROMIUM) in recording
Defective capacitor in amplifier
Excessive tape h iss

Defective transistor on amp. section
Defective capacitor (resistor) or imperfect
contact.of volu me control
Due to external noise
Magnetized head

Defective CdS lamp MKY-SH on C-1180
Defective TR02, TR03, TR04 on G-1166
Defective relay, RL01 on C-1166
Defective plunger solenoid PS701 on
G-1166
Defective D02, D04, D05 on C -1166

Defective C02, C04

Defective FET01 (FET02) on C-1167
Defective or loose adjustment of VR01
(VR02) and VR03 (VR04) on. C-1167
Defective D01 (D02), D03, D05 (D04, D06),
D07 (DOB) on C-1167
Defective TR09 (TR10) on C-1167

69.

70.

71 .

72.

3.

v4.

75.

v6.

77.

78.

v9.

80.

81 .

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

BB.

89.

91.

2.

3.

4-1-6. Dolby Circuit Troubles
As one Dolby circuit is actuated in both Recording and Playback mode by switching, the same type of trouble

may occur in both modes. ln case Recording and Playback are normal, but Dolby circuit does not íunction, it
means that TR01, TR03 (TR02, TR04), 51-K (S1-l), S3-a (S5-b) are normal.

6-1 . Do lby circu it inoperative 94. Defective TR05, TR07 (TR06, TR0B) on
c-1167

95.

96.

7.

Y 98.

to



sc.737

4.2. TROUBTESHOOTING ON THE MECHANICAT SECTION s
Symptom Check Point

FAST FORWARD lnoperative
tape movement in FAST FORWARD

Cause & What to Do

4-2-1.
1-1. No

2.

3.

4.

5.

lmperfect contact of
right reel hub
Slippery drive pulley
Slippery drive belt
Brake not released
lmperfect contact of

drive pulley and

and right reel hub

start switch, s6

4,,-2-2. REWI ND lnoperative
2-1. No tape movement in REWIND

4-2-3, PAUSE Inoperative
(PAUSE does not function mechanically in REWIND mode)

3-1. Returning to STOP mode

4-2-4. Incorrect Tape Speed

4-2-5. Excessive Wow and Flutter

4-2-6. lncorrect Brake

4-2-7. No Tape Movement
7-1. Capstan inoperative

7-2. Capstan operativ

lmperfect contact of drive pulley and left
reel hub
Slippery drive pulley and left reel hub
Brake not released
Slippery drive belt
lmperfect contact of start switch , S7

r_i;
14.

15.

76.

--17.
í8.

Imperfect

D ef ect ive

Stretched

Defective
lmproper
capsta n

Cha nge in
Stretch ed

Defective

11. contact of PAUSE switch, 59

moto r, MT701

drive belt

\T

3

12

ca psta n

pressure of pinch

shape or quality
drive belt
cassette tape

ro ller to

of pinch roller

19. Oily or shippery reel hub

24. Motor not rotating
Broken drive belt
Slippery drive belt and pulÍey
Drive belt slipped off
lmproper pressure of pinch-roller to
Capsta n

Slippery pinch roller
Weak reel torque
Slippery drive pully and reel hub
Weak motor torque due to drop of Power
Line Voltage (AC)

S Iippery id ler

21 .

22.

23.

Y

v.

B.

25.

26.

27.

ll

3



....-r:

5. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTS LISTS
5-1 . G-1159 Level Control Circuit Board Parts List

(Stock No. 7690160 Complete Circuit Board G-1159)

Conductor Side
Parts No. Stock No. Descri ption Position

2SC71 1

2SC1 31 2

TRor

T Roz

TRos

T Ro+

TReot

T Rooz

T Roos

Cot
Coz

Cos

Co+

Cos

Coo

Coo t

Cooz

Coos

Coo+

Ce os

Ceoe

Rot

Roz

Ros

Ro+

Ros

Roo

Roz

Roe

Ros

R.to

Rtt
Rrz

Rrs

Rt+

Rrs

R.te

Rrz

Rre

Roo t

Raoz

Roos

Roo+

Roos

Rooo

Rooz

Reoe

Roop

Rero

Re t r

Ro tz

VRot

V Roz

VRoot

VRooz

a3a5731 ,2
0305731 ,2
030s7 32

03057 32

0306091 ,2
0305731 ,2
03a5731 ,2

05r2100
0512r00
a600221

0600221

05 r 2330

05 r 2330

05r 2r 00

0660470
051 047 0

05r 2r 00

05r2r00
051 2r 00

0107 473

0107 473

0 r 07393

0 r 07393

0107104
0107104
0107102
0107102
01 07 223

01 07 223

0r0ó104
010ó.l04
0r0ór00
0,l0ór00
0r 0ó5ó1

0r0ó5ól
010ó101

0r0ó101
0107r03
0r07104
0107471

0.l07104
0r07r04
01 07223

0107 472

01 0727 1

0107102
01 07 222

0107 47 4

01 07222

2SC7tI(E,F)
2SC7tI (E,F)

2SC7 r r (F)

2SC7 t I (F)

2SCt 31 2 @ (G, H)

2SC7l t (E, F)

2SC7t1(E,F)

Tro nsistor

I óV E.C.

+ 10% 50v c.c.

1óV E.C.

+ 10% 50v c.c.
ó.3V E.C.

I óV E.C.

+ 5% %w c.R.

! 5% %w c.R.
(r.t. n.)

!5% ,w c.R.

I

I

1.2
I

2

2

1

.l0,'rFI

1o prl
220pF)
22oprl
33pF l
s3pr I
lopFl
47 pF

47 pt
l01zF 

'l

r otrr I
t01ff)

I

I

2

1

I

1

2

2

2

b,

b

47ka
47kdl
3ek c)
39ko

I 00ko
I 00ko

1 kc)
tko

22ko,
22kd\

I 00ko
I 00ko

10C)

10C),

5ó0 C)

5ó0C)

I 00c}
I 00C)

I 0ko
I 00ko
470o.

r 00ko
I 00ko
22ko
4.7ko"
27Aa
tko

2.2ko,,
47 }ka
2.2koZ

3

3

3

3

3

2

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

ï

2

I

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

I 000320 50ko (B) I

1000320 50ko (B) l> vorioute Resistor
l 00031 0 r 0k() (B) {

l0toet0 loko(B) x2J

3

2

2

I

ï,

l2



sc.737

5-2. G-1127 REC/PB Amplifier Circuit
Board

(Stock No. 7620070 Complete Circuit Board G-1127)

Conductor Side

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position

TRor

TRoz

TRos

T Ro+

TRos

TRoo

T Roz

TRoa

TRop

TRro

TRr r

TRrz

TRrs

TRr+

TRrs

TRro

TRrz

TRra

TRoor

Dor

Doz

Dos

Do+

Lor

Loz

Loe

Loa

Los

Loa

Cot

Coz

Cos

Co+

Cos

Coo

Cot
Coa

Cop

Cro

Crr
Ctz
Crs
Cr+

Crs
Cro

Cv
Cra

Crs
Czo

Czt
Czz

Czs

Czq

Czs

Czs

Czt
Cza

Czg

Ceo

Csr

0346091 ,2
0306091 ,2
0306091 ,2
0306091 ,2
030ó09t,2
0306091,2
0305731 ,2
030 57 31, , 2

0305731 , 2

0305731 ,2
0305731 , 2

0305731 , 2

0305731,2
0305731 , 2

0305731 , 2

0305731 , 2

0305731 , 2

0305731 ,2
0305731 , 2

03 r 0403

03r 0403

03 
.l 
0403

03r 0403

429017 0

429017 0

4290240

4290240
490017 0

490017 0

05r2r00
0512r00
05r 2l 00

051 2r 00

0512100

05r 2r 00

0óó0r0r
0óó0r 0r

0601 47 6

0601 47 6

0ó0r r 07

0ó0r 1 07

0512r00
05r2100
051047 0

051047 0

05r2100
05r2r00
05r 0470

051 047 0

05r 21 00

0512r00
0ó00396

0ó00396

0ó00306

0ó0030ó

0600226
0600226
05r 2330

051 2330

05r2r00

2SC I 3l 2@ (c, H)

2SCl3t 2@ (G, H)

2SC I 3l 2@ (c, H)

2SCI3r2@ (G,H)
2SCt 312@ (G, H)

2SC I 3l 2G) (G, H)

2SC7II (r,r)
25C711 (r, r)
2SC7t I (r, r)
25C711 (r, r)
25C711 (r, r)
25C711 (r, r)
25C711 (r, r)
2SC7t I (r, r)
25C711 (r, r)
2SC7l I (r, r)
25C711 (r, r)
25C711 (E, F)

25C711 (r, n)

Diode

Tronsistor

3B
3A
3B
3A
2B
2A
2B
2A
2B
2A
IB
IA
1B

IA
1B

IA
IB
1A
]B

IB
IA
IB
IA

2B
2A
2B
2A
IB
IA

s

3

r N34A )

rN34A L

lN34A r
r N34A J

3ómH'l

somH I
23mH (

zsnn)
a.7mH \
a.7 mHJ

Peoking Coil

Micro- lnductor

toprl
t0pr 

I

lopF (
topr (
tottr I

toltr)
t 00nr)
I 0OpFJ

0.00a7 pr l
O.OO+I pr \

0.0t rzr 
I

0.01 1tF )
t 0prl
lopr)
u pr\
a7 prJ
t 07:f I
loprJ
+t prl
a7 pF)

I opF)

t o ttrl
0.003912F )

o.oo3epF I
o.oot pr (
0.0o3pF J

0.00221tE\
0.OO221tEJ

33pF'l
33pr )
topr )

3B
3A

IóV E.C. 3B
3A
3B
3A

+ 10% sov c.c. 3 B

3A
3B

+ 1o% 5ov M.c. 3 A

3B
3A

IóV E.C. 3B
3A

ó.3V E.C. 3 B

3A

IóV E.C.
23A

ó.3V E.C. 2 B

2A

]óV E.C. 28
2A
2B

+s% 5ov M.c. 2A
2B
2A

+s% sov M.c. 28
2A
2A B

I6V E.C. 2A
2B

Y

25C1312
2SC7 1 1

.-:Abbreviaf isns-
C.R. : Carbon Resistor
S.R. : Solid Resistor
Ce.R. : Cem ent R esistor
M.R. : Metallized Film

Resistor
M.C. : Mylar Capacitor
E.G. : Electrolytic Capacitor

BP.E.C.: Bi-Polar Electrolytic
Capacitor

C.C. : Cera m ic Capacitor
Mi.C. : MicaCapacitor
O.C. : Oil Capacitor
P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

r3

3



Descri pti on PositionParts No. Stock No.
Description PositionParts No. Stock No.

82ko\ 28

82k0 I zn

l::13|*uo '\Àw cR luo

rkcl I zs
rko ) ,o

4.7kO) + s% %w C.R. 28

4.7koJ (E.L.R.) 2 A

47OO r 2 B

47oal zn
2.2ko I z s

z.zull,*u* %w c.R. ?:s.orC)t--'- /' 28

s.oro I , n
t.tuo I z s

+.tue, ) z x
sPrO) + s% %w C.R. 28

sprol (r.t.n.) 2A

zzu0)
zzuai = c% %w c.R. ?ï
ó8kO\*s% %w c.R. lB
ó8kol (E.L.R.) lA
roorol I B

roor<o I , n

il.i|l*u* %w cR lï
a.zto I , ,
8.2ko ,| , o

azool+s% %w C.R.

azool (r.t.n.) tA
zzu0, \ I B

22ka I

l::[3|*u* %w cR lï
3.3ko I , u

3.3ko .| .r o

zzuD\ I B

zzua I ,n
ror<o I r s
ror<o I ,n
2'2k9\*u* %w c'R' l?2.2kO / '' ' 

(f .f .n.) l A
r.sro I I B

r.sko I , n

l00ko I .|t

rookoj ,o
3'3k9) * s% %w c'R' ]ï3.3kO /' IA
r.8k0\ t s% %w c.R.

r.BkoÍ (E.L.R.) lA
3.3kO'l
3.3ko5*sf %w c.R.

l;ool , ,
sor<o (B)'l 2 B

soro(s)l 3A

zorcl (s) I 28

;:13 [i] I 
semi-voriobre Resistor ïË

zoro(s)l lA
zoro (s) I 28

zor.O (s)J 2 A

05r 2t 00

051 21 00

051 2t 00

05r 5t 09

051 5l 09
0ó01 I 57

0ó01 I 57

0601 1 08

0ó01 I 08

0ó0 I 39ó

0ó01 39ó

0ó001 0ó

0ó001 06

05r 2l 00

051 2l 00

0601 477

0601 477

051 2l 00

051 21 00

051 2l 00

051 2l 00

0601227

0601 227

010ó101

010ól0l
0107 102

0107102
0107 562

01 07 562

01 0627 1

01 0627 1

0l 0ól 04

01 0ól 04

0l 0ól 03

0l 0ó1 03

01 061 04

01 0ól 04

01 0647 3

010647 3

01071s2
0107 1 52

a\ 07 392

01 07 392

0\ 07222

01 07222

0107 473

0107 47 3

0l 0ól 54

0l 0ó1 54

010647 2

01 0647 2

01 0ó681

0l 0ó681

0l 0ól 03

0l 0ól 03

a107 47 4

0107 47 4

0l 0ól 03

0106103
0107104
0107104
0l 07391
0l 07391

róv

50v

+to% 5ov

R+g 0107823
R+a 01 07823

R+s 01071 04

R+a 01 071 04

R+z o1o71o2

R+a 0107102

R+p 0106472
Rso 0106472
Rsr 0107471

Rsz 0107 471

Rsg 0107222

Rs+ U A7 222

Rss 0107562

Rso 0107562

Rsz 0107472

Rsa 0107472

Rot 0l 0ó393

Roz o1 0ó393

Ros 0107223

Ro+ 0107223

Ras 01 06ó83

Roo 01 0óó83

Rez 0l 071 04

Ros 0l 07.l 04

Rop 0107 224

Rzo 0107224

Rzt A1A7822

Rtz 0107 822

Rze 0l 0ó821

Rz+ 0l 06821

Rzs 0107723

Rzo 01077 23

Rat 0l 071 04

Rsz ol07104
Ras 0107332

Re+ 0107332

Ras 0106223
Rao 0106223
Raz ol oót 03

Ras ol oót 03

Rap u a6222

Rpo oto6222
Rpr ot oót 52

Rsz ot oól 52

Rgs ot oól 04

Rpl 01 oól 04

Rss oto7332
Rpe oto7332
Rpz ot oól 82

Rgs oloól 82

Rps 0107332
R roo 0107332
Roor 0107471

VRor to3o77o
V Roz t o3o77 o

VRos r o3o7óo

VRo+ r o3o7óo

VRos l o3o7óo

VRoo l o3o7óo

VRoz 10307ó0

VRos l o3o7óo

Sr lllo23o

LJZ

L i.j

( 1,

Lió

Cgq

Cso

Cat
Cqz

Cas

Cqq

C+s

Cqt
C+t

C+e

Ctg
Cso

Cst

Csz

Csg

Cs+

Rot

Roz

Ros

Roa

Ros

Roo

Roz

Roa

Ros

Rto

Rtt
Rtz

Rrs

Rt+

Rts

Rto

Rtz

Rta

Rtp

Rzo

Rzt

Rzz

Rzs

Rz+

Rzs

Rzo

Rzt
Rza

Rzs

Rso

Rst

Rsz

Rsg

Rs4

Rss

Rso

Rsp

R+o

Rat

Raz

+ to%

r6v

50v

2A
1B
IA
IB
1A

1B

IA
2B
2A
2B
2A
1,28
1,24
IB
1,24
1,28
1,24
IB
IA
IB
IA

t)

:)

:l

rI

ltl

::)
,F\
,fl

ll]
:)

!1t

1tt

|tt
pF

1tt
\tF

'|tt
1tF

ltt
'ltF

'ltÍ
1tÍ

|tl
) ltl
)pl
7 ltl
7 ltl
) 7t1

o1t

0p
o1t

2yt

21t

0p
0p

0p

1y.,

11-

57-

5y-

.1 p

.1 p

\9t
)9t
)l r
)l l
Ior
lol
47,

47,
.l0,

10

r0
10

22

39t
39t
olr
oll
lor
lol

t47 /

t47,
.l0,

10

r0
10

)22
)22

I

I

I

0r

0r

0

0

0Í

0i
0(

0(

,0

.0

0.0

0.0
(

(

0.00

0.00

0.c

0.c

0.(

0.(

0.

0.

r 00O\ !. s % %w c.R.
l oooÍ (r.t.n.)

lko'l

,:13|*uo %w cR

5.óko J

270a \

27oa I

I ooko I

I 00ko I

i3l3 l" 'o %wr,ï[:r
r oot<O I

I 00ko I

47ko I

47ko .|

1.5kC), \
1.sko I

3.eko I

lllS | * u* %w cR

z.zuo I

47ko I

lrzua)
r soro \

I 50kc) I

4.7ko I

ïi3 l* 'o %w(E:[.)

ó80C} I

1oko I

r or.O J

'1919I + s% %w c.R.
470ko I

tok0) È s% %w C.R.

I oko I (E.L.R.)

I 00ko \
tooko\*sru sw c.R.
3e00 r -
3e00 J

t
1 6V E.C.

tlo% 50v M.C.

3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
3B
3A
2.3 B

2.3 A
2B
2B
2B
2B

lb
t

b

l4

Slide Switch

Y



sc-737

5-3. G-l 167 Dolby Circuit Board
(Stock No. 7660030 Complete Circuit Board G-1167)

Conductor Side

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
v

ï,

Y

TRor

TRoz

TRos

TRoa

TRos

TRoo

TRoz

TRoa

TRop

TRro

0306091 ,2
0306091, 2

0306091 , 2

030ó091, 2

0305731 , 2

0305731 ,2
0300300, I

0300300, I

0305731 ,2
0305731 ,2

2scr gr z @ (G, H)

2SCl ar z @ (c, n)
2scr3r2@(G,H)
2SCt gr z @ (G, H)

2sczt I (r, r)
2sc7it (r,r)
2sAó40 (M, N)
2sA64o (M,N)
2sc7t1 (r,r)
2sczt I (E, F)

2A
IA
2A
ïA
2A

Tronsistor .IA
2A
IA
2B
IB

FETot 03zOr 04
FEToz 03701 04

Dot 0310403
Doz 03l O4O3

Dos 0340090
Do+ 0340090
Dos 0340090
Doo 0340090
Doz 0310403
Doa 03 r O4O3

Dop 0340090
Dto 0340090
ZDdot 03l 5l z0

Cor ost2t00
Coz Ost2t00
Cos os l 2l oo

Coa Os t 2l O0

Cos oóoosóó
Coo 0ó005ó6

Coz 0600217
Coa 060027T

Cop 060047 6

Cro 0600476
Crr 05l2l00
Ctz 05 t 2l 00

Crs 0601 108

Cu 0601 1 08

Crs 0510470

Cre ost o4zo

Cv 051 21 00

Cra 0512100

Crp 0ó01 108

Czo 0ó01 I 08

Czt 0ó001 08

Czz 0ó001 08

Czz 051 21 00

Czt 0512100

Czs 0ó01 I 08

Czo 0ó01 I 08

Czt 0ó01 I 08

Cza 0ó01 I 08

Ceor 05l210l

Ror

Roz

Ros

Ro+

Ros

Roo

Roz

Ros

Rop

0106154

0r06r54
0r0ór84
0r0ór84
0t 0627 3

01 0627 3

01 06822
01 06822
01 06223

Zener Diode

2A
IA

lóv E.c. 2A
IA
2A
IA

+s% sov M.c. 2A

2B
IB
2A

róv E.c. tA
2B+to% sov M.c. IB
2A

ó.sv E.c. I A
2A

lóv E.c. rA
2B

+ to% sov M.c. I B

2B
IB

I óv E.c. ?z
2B

+ 10% sov M.c. I B

2B
IB

IóV E.C. 24, B

2A
IA
2A
IA

+s% y4w C.R. 2A
(r.t.n.; I A

2A
IA
24, B

2sK30A lrl I FET
2sK3oA (D) J

2B
IB
2A
IA
24, B

2A B

IAB
2B
IB
2B
IB
24, B

IN34A
IN34A
DS-430

DS-430

DS-430

DS-430

IN34A
IN34A
DS-430

DS-430

RD-74

Diode v

2SC71 1

2SC1 31 2

l0pF )

ropr I
10 1tF (

topr)
0.005ópF I
o.oosóprF I

O.OZ7 1tf \
0.027 1tr (

o.ooa7 ytF 
I

o.ooa7 pr )

l0pzF)

toprl
0.1pF)
o.t prl
a7 pFl
t7 ttrl
1 0pF)

toprl
0.1 pzF )

o.rpr I
O:Ar(
0.1 pr )

I 0pFl
to ttrl

0.1 pF I

O,l pF I
o.t rr (
0.1 pF )

l00pzFffi

öl

o Dra ín
o Gate
o Sou rce

À';

r+

I 50ko
I 50ko
I 80ko
r 80ko
27ko
27ko

8.2ko
8.2ko
22ka

t5

ï/



Parts No. Stock No. Description Position

5-4. G-I 166 Auto Shut-off Circuit
Board

(Stock No. 7690150 Complete Circuit Board G-1166)

Conductor Side

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Descri ption

b

b

Y

Rro

Rrr

Rrz

R.ts

Rt+

Rts

Rro

Rtz

Rro

Rrp

Rzo

Rzt

Rzz

Rzs

Rz+

Rzs

Rzo

Rzt

Rze

Rzp

Rso

Rgr

Rsz

Ros

Rg+

Rss

Rso

Rsz

Rga

Rgs

Rao

R+r

Raz

R+g

R++

R+s

R+a

Raz

Raa

R+p

Rso

Rst

Rsz

Rsg

Rs+

Rss

Rso

Rsz

Rss

Rss

Roo

Rar

Roz

Reor

Raoz

VRor

VRoz

V Rog

VRot

TPot

TPoz

IB
2A
IA
2A
IA
2A
1A
2A
IA
2B
IB
2A
2A
2A
IA
2B
IB
2B
1B

2B

IB
2A
IA
2A
1A
2A
IA
2A
IA
24, B

I A, B

2B

IB
2B

1B

2B
1B

2B
IB
2B
IB
2B
1B

2B
IB
2B
IB
2B
IB
2B
IB
2B
2B
24, B

1,28

2A
ïA
2A
IA

2B
IB

TRor

TRoz

TRos

TRoa

Dor

Doz

Doe

Do+

Dos

RLor

SKo t

Cot

Coz

Cog

Co+

Cos

Coe

Ror

Roz

Ros

Ro+

Ros

Roa

Roz

Roa

I /rFl
a7o prl

33 pF

1 1,tt

1001tF

47 pF

01 06223

0r0ór54
0r06154
01 06272

01 06272

0 r 06333

0 r 0ó333

0 r 0ó332

0 1 0ó332

0 1 06393

0 1 0ó393

0106562

0 1 0ó5ó2

01 0ór 52

0r06152
010ór23
0r0ó123
0 r 0óó84

0 r 0óó84

0 r 06ó82

01 06682
0r06153
0106r53
01 06822

01 06822
0r 061 03

01 0ór 03

01 06822
01 06822
0 r 06333

0 r 0ó333

01 06822
01 06822
01 061 24

01 061 24

01 0647 3

01 0647 3

01 0627 2

01 0627 2

01 0647 0

01 0647 0

0r0ór02
0l 061 02

0 r 0ó330

0 r 0ó330

0r06153
0r0ór53
01 0627 4

01 0627 4

01 07 224

01 07 224

01 0627 4

01 0627 4

0107102
0r0333r

1031090,2
1031090,2
r03r040
r03r040

22ka
1 50ko
I 50ko
2.7ko
2.7ko,
33ko
33ko
3.3ko
3.3ko
39ko
39ko

5.6k c)
5.ók c)
l.5ko
r.5ko

1 2ko
1 2ko

ó80ko
680ko
ó.8ko
6.8ko
r 5ko
l sko

8.2ko
8.2ko
I 0kc)
I 0ko

8.2ko
8.2ko
33ko
33ko
8.2ko
8.2ko
r 20ko
I 20ko
47ko
47ka

2.7ko"
2.7ko"

47o"
47o"
lko
I kc)

33C}

33C}

I 5ko
l sko

27}ko
27}ko
22okol
22okol
270kC) )

27oka|
lko

330 c)

0305731 ,2
0305731 ,2
0305731 , 2

0305731 ,2

03 1 0340

03 1 0340

03r 0340

03 I 0340

03 r 0340

I 150t50

0800 r 90

051 5r 09

051 547 1

05r 0330

051 5t 09

05r2r0r
05 r 0470

0107 47 1

01 07 221

0107182
014727 4

0107 470

0107102
0107473
0r07r00

470o,
220o"
r.8ko

27 }kd]"
47o.
lko

47ka
I 0c)

+

+ 5% %w c.R.

(r.r.n.)

+5% y4W C.R.

+5% tAW C.R.
(r.r.n.)

+5% y4w C.R.

+ 10% l/zw C.R.

Semi-Vorioble Resistor

2SCZ] l (E,F) 
I

25C711 (r, r) 
I

25C71 1 (r, r) f 
Tronsistor

2SC7t1 (r, n) I

r0D-t \
I

I 0D-r I
I0D-l /Diode
l0D-l I

10D-l J

LCl -C (OCZ|V, I ó00C)) netoy

S-.l201 l20O + O.t Spork Killer

5OV E.C.

ó.3V E.C.

sOV E.C.

I óV E.C.

ó.3V E.C.

+5% %W C.R.

sko (B) 
)

sko (B) 
L

sooo (B) í
5ooo (B) 

.|V
226001O A4-01 775- l I
226ooto A4-o 177si I 

Test Pin



5-5. G-1168 Power Supply Circuit
Board
(stock No. 7600060 comprete circuit Board G-tI6s)

Conductor Side

Switch Circuit Board
7690140 Complete Circuit Board G-I160)

5-6. G-1160
(Stock No.

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description

Sz 1130740 SUB 32059 push Switch

5-7. G-1180 CdS
(Stock No. 7690130

Parts List

Circuit Board
Complete Circuit Board G-I1g0)

RD-19A(M) Parts No. Stock No. Description

+
Í

*
I

CdSro og2ooso MKy-sc3B cds

Parts List

Parts No. StockNo. Descri ption 5-8. G-1185 Fuse Circuit Board
Parts ListTRoor O3OSttl,2

Door 031O34O

Dooz 031 0340
Daoa 031 0340
Doo+ 03 t 0340
ZDaot 031 S3B0

OSCeor

Lor 4900180

Loz 49001 80

Cor 06ó05ó0

Coz 06ó05ó0

Cos 06201 0l
Coa 06201 0l
Coot 0649001
Cooz Osl3l0O
Ceol osl3l ol
Coos ostg4T t

Ceoe os4goos

LF5-333J 33mH )

LF5-333J 33mH I 
Micro-inductor

25Cl0ól (B, C) Tronsistor

r 0D-1 I

, or-, I

I oD-, ) oiode

, or-, ,|

RD-l gA (M) Zener Diode

BO- l OSC Coil

5ópF)

sópnl
1 00pF)

l00pFJ
2200pF

10 pt
100pF

4701tF

22001tt

39C) )

3eC) l
r.sr.O ,I

Parts No. Stock No. Description

For

Foz

Fos

Fo+

( o+ezato

t orrrero
0432830

0432800

0432890

2310150

0.5A Power Fuse (ZZO,-,140V)

I A Power Fuse (t 00^= 1l7V)
IA I

o.3A L,,.
4^l

Fuse Holder

+ 10% 50v

+ s% sov

+ s% 300v
25V

25V

25V

35V

C.C.

P.C.

Mi.C.
E.C.

E.C.

E.C.

E.C.

Reor

Reoz

Reos

VRor

VRoz

VRos

V Ro+

01 07390

0 r 07390

0107152

r 030800 500ko
r 030800 500ko
r 030790 200ko
r 030790 200ko

+5% Y+W C.R. - ---Abbreviations-

(a) .t

(B) [
(B) /
(B) 

J

c.R.
S.R.
Ce.R.
M.R.

M.G.
E.C.

Carbon Resistor
Solid Resistor
Cement Resistor
Metallized Film
Resistor
Mylar Capacitor

BP.E.C.: Bi.Polar Electrolytic
Capacitor

C.C. : Ceram ic Ca pacitor
Mi.C. : MicaCapacitor
O.C. : Oil Capacitor
P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor

Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor

Semi-Vorioble Resistor

r6



sc.737

5-9. Other Parts

Fot ,Foz
F03,Fo+

Parts List

CMFIOI

C

6

Pr

r#
::r i. r.a:i:il

, : '::2<|:

fèa.

-1180

--Abbrevi 
atio ls=-

Parts No. Stock No. Description

C.R. : Carbon Resistor
S.R. : Solid Resistor
Ce.R. : Cement Resistor
M.R. : Metallized Film

Resistor
M.C. : Mylar CaPacitor
E.C. : ElectrolYtic CaPacitor

BP.E.C.: Bi'PolarElectrolYtic
CaPacitor

c.c.
Mi.c.
o.c.
P.C.
T.C.

Ceramic CaPacitor
Mica Capacitor
Oil Capacitor
Polystyrene CaPacitor
Tantalum CaPacitor

CMFzot 0609001

Rzot 0107103

Rzoz 0107103

Rzos 0107104

Rzol 0107104

I ltt 230V M.C.

C.R.

0.5A Power Fuse (ZzO-240V)

I A Power Fuse (t 00--'l l7V)

I A Wired-in Fuse

0.3A Wired-in Fuse

4A Wired-in Fuse

llli) " 
s% v4w

Fot

toz
Fos

Fo+

í 0430830

t o43ogto
0432830
0432800
0432890

R703, Rzo+

Rtoz R701

l7



6. DISASSEMBLY WITH EXPLODED AND VIEWS,

PARTS !. ISTS
6-L Disassembly of the cabinet, Parts

U

List
Parts No. Stock No' Descri Ption

Parts No. Stock No' Descri Ption

I

2
3

4
5

6

7
8

9

l0
il
12

t3
l4
t5
ló
17

18
l9
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3l
32
33
34
35
3ó
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
5l
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

5101145
5121340

5l 20541

5101145
5121340

51 20541

701 0070

5101143
531 0l 7l
531 0l 7l
53l0l7l
53l0l7l
5101143

51 20541

5101143
5l 20541

5101143

51 20541

5l0l 143

5120541

5101143

5120541

51 09124
551 0090

5109124

551 0090

5109124

551 0090

5109124

551 0090

5101143

5l0ll43
50501 7 I

5050151

51 0l 843

5l 01 843

51 01 843

5l 01 843

51 0l 843

5l 0l 843

51 0l 943

5101943

5l 0l 943

5l 0l 943

5l 4041 I
5l 4041 8

5l 4041 I
51 4041 8

51 4041 8

521 001 I

57 40201

51 0l 943

5l 0l 943

51 01 943

5l 0l 943

5l 4041 I
5l 4041 I
51 4041 8

B Type Screw, M3 X 10

S Type Wosher, 3/
P Type Wosher, 3/
B Type Screw, M3 X I 0

S Type Wosher, 3/
P Type Wosher, 3/
Cossette Lid

B Type Screw, M3 X 6

008 Type Knob, MIC/LINE level volume

008 Type Knob, MIC/LINE level volume

008 Type Knob, CENTER MIC level volume

008 Type Knob, OUTPUT LEVEL volume

B Type Screw, M3 X ó

P Type Wosher, 3t'

B Type Screw, M3 X ó

P Type Wosher, 3/
B Type Screw, M3 X ó

P Type Wosher, 3y'

B Type Screw, M3 X ó

P Type Wosher, 3/
B Type Screw, M3 X 6

P Type Wosher, 3/
B Type Screw, M3 X l2
Foot

B Type Screw,

Foot

B Type Screw,

Foot

B Type Screw,

Foot

B Type Screw,

B Type Screw,

Bottom Lid

Bottom Plote

M3X I2

M3X 12

M3X I2

M3X6
M3Xó

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSB Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6

RH Type Screw, M2.7 X l3
RH Type Screw, M2.7 X I 3

RH Type Screw, M2.7 X I 3

RH Type Screw, M2.7 X I 3

RH Type Screw, M2.7 X I 3

Brocket, side Plote

Side Plote

BSB Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSB Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6

RH Type Screw, l..A2.7 X I 3

RH Type Screw, M2.7 X I 3

RH Type Screw, M2.7 X I 3

5140418 RH TYPe Screw' M2'7 X 13

5140418 RH TYPe Screw' MzJ X 13

521O0l I Brocket, side Plote

57 4O2Ol Side Plote

ToP Cover Ass'Y

5320340 Knob, POWER switch

5320362 Knob, PAUSE switch

5320310 Knob, TAPE SELECTOR switch

53203.l0 Knob, DOLBY switch

Shield Pocking, TAPE SELECTOR ond
DOLBY switch

5101944 BSB TYPe Screw' M3 X I
5101944 BSB TYPe Screw' M3 X 8

501 0030 Frome, iock

50403ó0 Mosking, iock

5040370 Mosking, POWER switch

5040370 Mosking, PAUSE switch

59
ó0
ól
62
ó3
64
65
66
67
ó8

69
70
71

72
73
74

\

\

Hardware Nomenclature
Name Abbreviation TYPe

Binding Head TaPPing Screw ' ' BT @ W

washer Head rapping screw " " "wr @ (-l

Pan Head Screw
p@ G-r

Binding Head SEMS A Screw ' ' BSA

Binding Head SEMS B Screw" " " BSB

Binding Head SEMS F Screw"'' " BSF

Binding Head Screw " " " .. " "8

Flat Countersunk Head Screw" ' ' " ' 'F

Flat Countersunk Wood Screw" " " FC

Round Head Wood Screw " " " " "RH

Hex. Socket Set Screw " " "' o " "SG

Slot TYPe Set Screw " " " " "SS

Spring Washgr .. " " "' t ..' o .. " " "S

PlainWasher...."'

Retaining Ring (E Washer) r.."" "'E

Toothed Lock Washer (External) ' ' TLE

\@

@

@

@

@

@

@

/^\
\ (-.,-,

e)

@

ö

nilL --'1

ffi-:
ffi:
ffi:
Ih--------rW--

FNW
Gw
L_tr

[ _::]

+

I

I

il



6-L Disassembly of the Cabinet

r§\-/n'aa-V-) .^t!)
/"Vàa
I rJtu/Ht g

Éí-ut-)  
ío)

^€-va)

b

@@ffi

06@

À.\ft
h o \rtr@ \

Hb

'G\\E

//
/,,

,#

H

K

b



ffi

Gr /6\
\N/ 

§/ffi*J

, À"§\

é
/- -Yoo
@\
'P\^ ,.-rP \,6\,

-9
@

@a-@
-\. \

r8



Gsc-7s7

6-2. Disassembly of the Electrical Section

'\ -\?f LJ - \
\____ __\\

Ngr
&«I

I

GJe

I

@a@@ee/e/a
06@@e

t9

d-@ d€



6'-2. Disassembly of the Electrical
Section, Parts List

V

Y

v

Y

Parts No. Stock No. Description

I

2

3
4
5
6
7
I
I

t0
't I

12

ï3
14
l5
16

17

4300490 VU Meter

550047 I Meter Cushion

4300490 VU Meter
5500471 Meter Cushion

5040390 Shield Pocking A

5506522 Power lndicotor Rubber

5109122 BT Type Screw, M3 X 8

5109122 BT Type Screw, M3 X 8

5260191 Holder, VU meter

04001 I O Leod Typ" Lomp (0V SOmR), Rf Rf indicotor

5260210 Lomp Holder

O4OO3óO Leod Typ" Lomp (zV t 00mA), DOLBY
indicotor

520A210 Lomp Holder

0400370 Leod Typ" Lomp (7V 100mA), REC indicotor

5109122 BT Type Screw, M3 X I
5109122 BT Type Screw, M3 X 8

5240860 Brocket, lomp HolderwYM
P@ .-qe

-%
ö

Parts No. Stock No. Description

l8
I9
20
21

22

51 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

5l 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

51 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

51 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

4001370 Power Tronsformer

\-

\
\ \

\à

Y



Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description

\,

Y

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
3ó
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
5l
s2
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
ó0
ól
62
ó3
64
65
66
67
ó8
69
70
71

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
8l
82
83
84

51 091 22

51 091 22

51 091 22

51 09122
5l r 02ó1

51 21 360

2230050

77 | 0051

5l 01 943

5r 0r 843

520036 r

51 0r 843

51 66460

51 66460

7 6901 50

520038 r

5r 0r 943

692001 0

5r 01 943

51 0r 943

692001 0

5t 0r 943

7 62007 0

51 09122
5250080

51 09122
5250080

5r 0r 943

51 0r 943

7ó00060

51 091 22

5r 091 21

5250051

5101844

5r01844
2410090
241 0080

51 091 22

51 091 22

5260202
51 66460

5122540

2l100ll
5r0r843
5101843

5r0r943
520037 1

510r943
51 1 0780

5r 201 83

51 1 0780
5r20r83
5r r 0780
5r20183
5r r 0780
5r20183
7 6901 60

243017 0

BT Type Screw, M3 X 8
BT'Type Screw, M3 X 8
BT Type Screw, M3 X 8
BT Type Screw, M3 X 8
Hex. Nut, M4

S Type Wosher, 4/
P Type Wosherl(with terminol)

Ground Terminol

Terminol Boord Ass'y
BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6
BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
Brocket, terminol boord

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó
WT Type Screw, M3 X I
WT Type Screw, M3 X I
Auto Shut-off Circuit Boord G-l I óó

Brocket, reor reinforcement

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6
Cord Clip
BSB Type Screw, M3 X ó
BSB Type Screw, M3 X ó
Cord Clip
BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6
REC/PB Amplif ier Circuit Boord G'l127
BT Type Screw, M3 X 8

Stond A-1, P.C.B.

BT Type Screw, M3 X 8

Stond A-1, P.C.B.

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6
BSB Type Screw, M3 X ó

Power Supply Circuit Boord G'l 168

BT Type Screw, M3 X I
BT Type Screw, M3 X ó

Stond B, P.C.B.

BSA Tyep Screw, M3 X 8

BSA Type Screw, M3 X I
Voltoge Selector, plug

Voltoge Selector, socket

BT Type Screw, M3 X I
BT Type Screw, M3 X I
Holder, voltoge selector

WT Type Screw, M3 X I
TLE Type Wosher, 3/
lLlA Lug Terminol

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
BSB Type Screw, M3 X ó
Brocket, front reinforcement

BSB Type Screw, M3 X ó
Hex. Nut, M8

P Type Wosher, 8/
Hex. Nut, M8
P Type Wosher, 8/
Hex. Nut, M8
P Type Wosher, 8/
Hex. Nut, M8
P Type Wosher, 8/
Level Control Circuit Boord G-l .l59

Hex. Nut, Ml2
P Type Wosher, l2l
Microphone Jock (tett)
Hex. Nut, Ml2

85
8ó
87
88
89
90
9l
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
t0l
102
103
104
105

t0ó
107
108
109

il0
llt
112
113
114
I l5
I ró
117
I t8
r t9
120
121

122
123
124
12s
126
127
128
129
130
131

132
r33
134
135
l3ó
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146

243017 0

243017 0

24301 90

5240850

5r0r043
51 0r 043

510r943
5250021

5r01843
5r 0r 943

5250071

7 660030

5r0r943

5109122
5250060

510r943
5r01943
7 6901 40

5t0r943
5r0r943
7 1 10020

ó030 r 20

sl 66460

51 66460

51 66460

0420040
5109122
23r 01 50

0420040
5109122
23r0r50
524087 1

510r043
5r0r043
510r043
525003 I

5r 51 002

5r 80340

ó5l0r2l
5r 5t 004

5r80r20
ó50043 I

5230720
51 1 0261
5t r 0261

5120ró1
ó900ó50
6500420
510r070
51 A91 22
5109122
5240881
56ról l0
56r óil 0

56r óil 0

P Type Wosher, l2l
Microphone Jock (nigfrt)

Hex. Nut, Ml2
P Type Wosher, I 2/
Microphone Jock (Center)

Hex. Nut, Ml2
P Type Wosher, l2l
Heodphone Jock

Jock Plote

B Type Screw, M3 X ó

B Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6

Stud A, omplifier chossis

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6

Stond D, P.C.B.

Dolby Circuit Boord G-l167
BSB Type Screw, M3 X ó

Fuse Circuit Boord G-l 185

BT Type Screw, M3 X 8

Stond C, P.C.B.

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6

BSB Type Screw, M3 X ó

Switch Circuit Boord G-l ló0
Leod Type Lomp (lV t00mA), run-indicotor

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6

Tope-run lndicotor Ass'y

lndicotor Belt

WT Type Screw, M3 X I
WT Type Screw, M3 X 8

WT Type Screw, M3 X 8

Fuse Typ" Lomp (ZV, gOOmR)

BT Type Screw, M3 X I
Fuse Holder
Fuse Type Lomp (ZV, gOOmn)

BT Type Screw, M3 X 8

Fuse Holder

Reflection Plote, VU meter

B Type Screw, M3 X ó
B Type Screw, M3 X ó

B Type Screw, M3 X ó

Stud B, omplifier chossis

E Type Wosher, 2/
P Type Wosher, 3/
Brocket, slide switch pusher

E Type Wosher, 3/
P Type Wosher, 4/
Arm, record pusher

Collor, REC limitor
Hex. Nut, M4
Hex. Nut, M4
P Type Wosher, 4/
Spring, record limiter
Arm, record limiter
B Type Screw, M4 X 30
BT Type Screw, M3 X 8
BT Type Screw, M3 X 8
Brocket, record limiter
Snop Bushing

Snop Bushing

Snop Bushing

b

v

20



sG.737

6'3. Disassembly of the Mechanism (Top View), Parts List v

U

Parts No. Stock No. Descri ption Parts No. Stock No. Description

I sl or 843

2 sl ot 843

3 sl ot 843
4 st ol 843

5 5l 03323
6 s121o2o
7 ToTooso
8 5l I o32l
9 sto3323

I 0 st2to2o
I I ToTooso
12 sr I o2ór
13 soroo4o
14 óe00860
15 ststoo2
ló ósooó60
17 ssoo4ao
I I ó9oo9oo

19 ó9oo88t
20 st st oo2

21 ssoo4so
22 s2too21
23 sl ol 843

24 stot843
25 sr or 843

26 sl or 843

27 st or oo5

28 sl 5r oo2

29 sl sr oo2

30 s24o9lo
3 I 621o4so
32 aeooszl
33 ó9oo89o
34 6soo68o
35 6soo67o
3ó s24o9e1

37 s24o97o
38 6900820

39 sr or 843

40 s26o24o

41 6540030

42 sr sr oo2

43 51 5r 002

44 6400091

45 6900680

46 6e00ó80
47 51 0r 843

48 s260231

49 6540030
50 5t 0l 843

51 5260231

52 6540030

53 st ot 206

54 st ol 206

55 4523030

56 5230ó90

57 5230690

58 51 0l 203

59 5120302

ó0 5120302

ól ó9006e0

62 51 0l 203

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

B Type Screw, M2.ó X ó

S Type Wosher, 2.6ri
Spring, cossette holder

Hex. Nuï, M2.6

B Type Screw, M2.6X 6

S Type Wosher, 2.6Ó

Spring, cossette holder

Hex. Nut, M4

Frome, cossette well

Spring, cossetïe pusher

E Type Wosher, 2y'

Cossette Pusher

Bushing, well stoY

Spring, cossette well

Spring, well stoy

E Type Wosher, 2Q

Bushing, well stoY

Stoy, cossette well

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

B Type Screw, M2 X 8

E Type Wosher, 2/
E Type Wosher, 2/
Brocket, cossette well

Shoft, rocord censor

Spring, record censor

Spring, pusher lock brocket

Record Censor

Brocket, pusher tock

Reflection Plote

Cossette well

Spring, broke

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

Retoiner (SP-B), steel boll

Steel Boll, 2Q

E Type Wosher, 2/
E Type Wosher, 2y'

Broke shoe

Spring, heod bose

Spring, heod bose

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

Retoiner (Sn-R), steel boll

Steel Boll, 2Q

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

Retoiner (Sn-R), steel boll

Steel Boll, 2Q

B Type Screw, M2 X I 0

B Type Screw, M2 X I 0

Erose Heod

Stud, erose heod

Stud, erose heod

B Type Screw, M2 X 5

P Type Wosher, 2/
P Type Wosher, 2É

Spring, heod

B Type Screw, M2 X 5

ó3
64
65
66
67
ó8
69
70
71

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

8l
82
83
84
85
8ó
87
88
89
9o

9l
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100

t0l
102
103
104
105
I0ó
107
108
109
110

Iil
112
I I3
114
I l5
I ló
117
ll8
I l9
120

121
122
123
124

5121 020

4533430

6904670

5 1 03022

5120120

5220360

5r 51 002

7060070

5t20141
5r01843
51201 41

5l 0l 843

51201 41

5240900

7050050

5t51001
5120302

ór 40090

5r5l001
51 20302

6r 40090

5r01843
5241010

5101843

7ó90 I 30

5t0r843
5l 20.l 4l
5r 0l 843

51201 41

5101843

5101843

51 0l 843

60301 1 0

ó1 401 00

5430050

5241 000

51 0l 843

21 1 0020

5r01043
51 01 043

39 I 0070

3800020

522037 0

51 0l 043

5250021

51 0l 043

5101043

5r 0l 043

5250031

5l 0ï 843

5r01843

ó200 I 90

69007 00

5320390

69007 00

5320390

6900700

5320380

6900700

5320390

6900700

5320400

S Type Wosher, 2/
REC/PB Heod

Spring (nignt), pinch roller

B Type Screw, M2.6 x 4
P Type Wosher, 2.60

Hook, pinch roller sPring

E Type Wosher, 2tP

Pinch Roller Ass'Y

P Type Wosher, 3/
BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

P Type Wosher, 3/
BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

P Type Wosher, 3/
Adiusting Plote, heod bose

Heod Bose

E Type Wosher, 1.5Ó

P Type Wosher, 2/
Center PulleY

E Type Wosher, 1.5Ó

P Type Wosher, 2S

Center PulleY

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

Holder, pulleY

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

CdS Circuit Boord G-l 180

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

P Type Wosher, 3/
BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

P Type Wosher, 3P

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

Counter Belt

Counter PulleY

Counter

Brockeï, Counter

BSA Type Screw, M3 x 6

2L2A Lug Terminol

B Type Screw, M3 X 6

B Type Screw, M3 X 6

Cord Clip
Power Cord

Holder Plote, Power cord

B Type Screw, M3 X 6

Stud A, mechonism chossis

B Type Screw, M3 X ó

B Type Screw, M3 X 6

B Type Screw, M3 X 6

Stud B, mechonism chossis

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

Shoft, knob

Spring, knob

EJECT Knob

Spring, knob

REW I ND Knob

Spring, knob

PLAY Knob

Spring, knob

F.F. Knob

Spring, knob

REC Knob

Y

Y

q+

2l

ï



\l
6-3. Disassembly of the Mechanism (Top View)

r

@@@@@

06@@@

(

@§

g
q

§
L

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description

12s
126
127
128
129
130
l3r
132
r33
134

5320370 STOP Knob

53ó0301 Nome Plote, EJECT knob

53ó0301 Nome Plote, REWIND knob
5360291 Nome Plote, PLAY knob

53ó0301 Nome Plote, F.F. knob

53ó0312 Nome Plote, REC knob

6900710 Spring, stop

6900730 Spring, lock plote
5151002 E Type Wosher, 2/
5120302 P Type Wosher, 2/

135
ï3ó
137
t38
139
140
141
142
143
144

51 5l 002 E Type Wosher, 2/
5120302 P Type Wosher, 2/
ó51 0l 30 Lock Plote, knob

5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó
51 0 I 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

6900730 Spring, lock plote
51 0 I 843 BSA Typu Screw, M3 X ó

51 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó
5240910 Frome, knob

5151002 E Type Wosher, 21ó



§

€p rs\
§ 'q*

--/ rt

\lí

/r0

\
,m:

À[ ]
d>- (Ë)\ / e

»- -- gË7 \\-/ n t- /

59-= ffi YC. ;' /'déW \,', ; /__4$
(/\\Aq/F

=
t_i

t,\

Ir 

" §

ï1
-,i

I

D
!-c
>

:

r)
?'

e-lö Ssv

Parts No. Stock No. Description

145
146
147

148
149
150
l5l
1s2
153
154

6200200 Shoft, srop
5151002 E Type Wosher, 2/

Vinyl Tube

5151002 E Type Wosher, 2y'

ó500490 Lever, stop
5240910 E Type Wosher, 2/
6900720 Spring, flop
ó500481 Flop, knob

5240930 Frome (teft), knob

5240920 Frome (Rigfrt), knob

22



Gsc-ts7

G-4. Disassembly of the Mechanism (Bottom view)

,c
oPel-,r
6 ó-+tf,'-$

Í

@@@@@@
??????
06@@e@

.J

23



U

f,u,u\ts;l
a'\:lt

Y

Y

U

rffi\
\W

//

U



6-4. Disassembly of the Mechanism (Bottom View), Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Desc ri pti o n Parts No. Stock No. Description

L,

L,

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I
t0
lï
t2
l3
14

t5
ló
l7
t8
l9
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3l
32
33
34
35
3ó
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
5l
52
53
54
55
5ó
57
58
59
ó0
óI
62
ó3

ó0301 00 F.F. Belt

ó90083.l Sprins (Risht), F.F.

ó900841 Spring (Left), F.F.

515l OO4 E Type Wosher, 3/
51802ó0 P Type Wosher , 4Ó

ó500580 Lever (nigf't), f.f.
5180260 P Type Wosher,4/
5151004 E Type Wosher, 3/
51 802ó0 P Type Wosher, 4/
ó500590 Lever (teft), f.f.
5180260 P Type Wosher, 4/
5160280 B Type Screw, M5 x 6

P Type Wosher, 5y'

64
65
66
67
ó8
69
70
71

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
8l
82
83
84
85
8ó

87
88
89
90
9t
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
r0t
t02
ï03
104
105
I0ó
107
108
109
il0
lll
112
I 13

114
ll5
I Ió
117
r l8
I 19

120
121
122
123
124
12s
126

ó900800 Spring, record lock Plote

5151004 E Type Wosher, 3/
51802ó0 P TYPe Wosher, 4/
5151004 E TyPe Wosher, 3/
51 802ó0 P TYPe Wosher, 4/
ó510140 REC Link

51802ó0 P TyPe Wosher, 4/
5.l802ó0 P TYPe Wosher,4gl

51 51 004 E TYPe Wosher, 3/
51802ó0 P TyPe Wosher, 4y'

ó5I0150 REC Pusher

5101843 BSA TyPe Screw, M3 x ó
5180260 P TyPe Wosher, 4/
ó500520 Lock Plote, record

51802ó0 P TyPe Wosher, 4/
5101843 BSA TYPe Screw, M3 x ó
5101843 BSA TYPe Screw, M3 x 6
5101843 BSA TYPe Screw, M3 x ó

5l O 1 843 BSA TYPe Screw, M3 x ó
5190090 E Type Wosher, 1.2Ó

5180280 P TYPe Wosher, l -6Ó

70ó0100 Reel Hub Ass'Y (teft)

5180280 P TyPe Wosher, 1.6Ó

51 90090 E TYPe Wosher, 1 .2Ó

51 80280 P TYPe Wosher, 1 .6Ó

7060093 Reel Hub Ass'Y (nigf't)

5180280 P TYPe Wosher, 1 .60

óó I 0040 SPindle Bose

51 0l 843 BSA TYPe Screw, M3 X ó

3916021 Holder, leod wire

51 0 I 843 BSA TYPe Screw, M3 X 6

3916021 Holder, leod wire

5260220 Holder, coPston

70401 81 CoPston Ass'Y

5180330 P TYPe Wosher, 2.5Ó

5151002 E TYPe Wosher, 2/
5180340 P TYPe Wosher, 3/
515l OO2 E TYPe Wosher, 2y'

5180340 P TYPe Wosher,3/
ó500550 Broke Lever

6900661 SPring, PLAY idler

5151004 E TYPe Wosher, 3/
51802ó0 P TYPe Wosher, 4/
7060081 PLAY ldler Ass'Y

6900810 SPring, PAUSE lever

515l OO4 E TYPe Wosher, 3/
5.l802ó0 P TYPe Wosher, 4/
ó500540 PAUSE Lever (night)

515l OO4 E TYPe Wosher, 3/
651 O 1 80 Linkoge Plote, PAUSE

510.l203 B TYPe Screw, M2 X 5

512.l301 S TYPe Wosher, 2/
51 01 203 B TYPe Screw, M2 X 5

51 21301 S TYPe Wosher, 2/
510l2O3 B TYPe Screw, M2 X 5

512130l S TYPe Wosher, 2/
7040191 Metol Cose Ass'Y

5151004 E TYPe Wosher, 3/
51802ó0 P TYPe Wosher, 4/
ó5l02OO F.F. Push Lever (nigr't)

5180260 P TYPe Wosher, 4/
5180260 P TYPe Wosher, 4/
51802ó0 P TyPe Wosher, 4/

\,

61 90020
ó030090

5r 0r 043

5t 10241

5t 2r 340

5l 0l 043

51 I 0241

5121340

5260250

5r 05ó40

5r 05640

6 r 40050

ó r 400ó0

51 00249

550051 0

55005r 0

550051 0

5260260

550049 I

4320250

ó900850

5r 5r 004

5 1 802ó0

61 4A070

ó930050

5 r 80320

63 1 0050

51 802ó0

5t 80330

ó930050

6200240

6420020

ór r 00ó0

ó900750
69007 s0

6200250

51 80330

51 5r 002

51 5r 004

5r 802ó0

ó5005ó0

5'r80260

5r 80320

61 20021

5r 80320

5r 5r 002

5l 5l 004
5r 802ó0
ó50051 0
69007 60

Motor Fon

Copston Belt

B Type Screw, M3 x 6
Hex. Nut, M3

S Type Wosher, 3/
B Type Screw, M3 x 6
Hex. Nut, M3

S Type Wosher, 3/
Motor Stoy

SS Type Screw, M3 x 3
SS Type Screw, M3 x 3

Motor Copston A

Motor Copston B

B Type Screw, M3 x I ó

Bushing, motor toble

Bushing, motor toble

Bushing, motor toble

Motor Toble

Motor Cushion

Motor
Spring, reverse idler

E Type Wosher, 3y'

P Type Wosher, 4/
F.F. Pulley

Oil Retoiner

P ïype Wosher, 2y'

F.F. Metol

P Type Wosher, 4p

P Type Wosher , 2.5')

Oil Retoiner

F.F. ldler Shoft

Friction Retoiner

F.F. Limb

Spring, idler

Spring, idler

Bushing, F.F.

P Type Wosher, 2,5d,

E Type Wosher, 1.5í,

E Type Wosher, 3/
P Type Wosher, 4/
Arm, reverse idler

P Type Wosher, 4/
P Type Wosher , 2Ó

ldler, reverse

P Type Wosher, 2/
E Type Wosher, 1.5Ó

E Type Wosher, 3/
P Type Wosher, 4/
Arm, record locker
Spring, record pusher

Y



Parts No. Stock No. Description

127
128
129
r30
l3l
132
r33
134
I35
l3ó
137
r38
't39

140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147

148
149
t50
l5t
152
I53
1s4
155
l5ó
157

158
159
ló0
tól
162
Ió3
164
ló5
166
167
Ió8
Ió9
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180

I8t
182
I83

51802ó0 P Type Wosher, 4/
5180260 P Type Wosher,4f
51802ó0 P Type Wosher, 4/
5151004 E Type Wosher, 3/
5180260 P Type Wosher,4/
ó510210 F.F. Push Lever (tett)
51802ó0 P Type Wosher, 4/
51802ó0 P Type Wosher,4/
51802ó0 P Type Wosher,4/
51802ó0 P Type Wosher,4/
5180260 P Type Wosher, 4/
5180260 P Type Wosher, 4/
6900770 Spring, EJECT lever

5151004 E ïype Wosher, 3/
5180260 P Type Wosher, 4/
5151004 E Type Wosher, 3/
51802ó0 P Type Wosher, 4/
ó51 0 I ó0 EJECT Lever

51 0 I 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó
I 190170 Leof Swiich, PLAY

51 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

51 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

51 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó
5241020 Holder, outo Shut-off switch

5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X ó
51 0 I 943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6
5l 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

51 0 I 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
4340120 Plunger Solenoid

6500500 Auto Stop Lever

51 0 I 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

51 0 I 843 BSA ïype Screw, M3 X ó

5240950 Brocket, plunger solenoid

51 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

I I 901 80 Leof Switch, REW I ND

5151002 E ïype Wosher, 2/
5l 201 4l P Type Wosher, 3/
6900790 Spring, eiect lever stopper

6210291 StoppeÍ, EJECT lever

5l 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

51 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 x 6

5l 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

I 190180 Leof Switch, PAUSE

5151004 E 
'l'ype Wosher, 3/

5.l80260 P Type Wosher, 4/
ó500530 PAUSE Lever

7120012 PAUSE Switch Ass'y

5l 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

1 190170 Leof Switch, F.F.

ó930040 Oil Retoiner

5260290 Bushing, Copston

561ó120 Snop Bushing

51 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ó

2l I 0l 4l Lug Terminol

5l 0 I 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

5l 0l 843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

I I 30ó80 Push Switch, POWER

24



Gsc-ts7

7. SGHEMATIC DIAGRAM

---- --é_éTRos,6

zSC r5r?q,H

a

^ Cor' tqqo;

- {-'

l'''
ï

I

§

l'

I

1., ,,

REC/PB HEAD

Hrut ?
YC-303

x

-ràI inii ikà' c,o,
A.., )r.1 T 50r((g) ?m\(g)

G\
È)

§
-6

\
Lal

N

a§
È.
o§

.v//i L.^,1:

".tF- lS tRsor§ tRsor lRooz

È 2sc tSrzc,H 2sczt tE,F

/,IIC,/LINE RIGH T

I

ir

25

HlN HF2t38fr

i; tbrmal §()



TRrt,tz

aSCTil ErF

Ë 
TRo,-oo 2SCT|lF

TRss

2SA64Otí"Í.1

r§
lw ï./;r \o

ï

§* *, -o)
*slrClal6l'C

r§
r§ ï

S|'Ll B0!
4 t\r -) 

^ 
t. t'\L- i..t,''.,1t t,/

@ ,\,'t. Al

q C'rJl )È

Pi,S'.ST JR
.- .:,"i.'.'-í?'r e ,t).'.eatn o*.",
/, " 'rq:.s'o^..' la l|at: s

t,'ri i-ees i)i ,\er*ise llct,e'i.

-c -1i6,6

ï

ï

L- WWWW
6V ]V

30nA l00nA
7V 6.3V 7V

100nA 75mA /00m4
7V 7V
0.34 0.34

a-

rP
È (,.)

ets
-R\\

a
!)o-
\) c\

{'N

a<

>t
h

È

§§
d

N§]í
\)N

co, 
Do' lOD-l

2SC7t I

TRot,oz,os,o4

TRo+ Cu

n

B

N
N
§{

§
$

^§k-rr +\
r'E 10,

$
q

k's

§
^§\)

TRos,os t, TRor,r, TRos, to

2SC7n E,F I aSA6+OU,N zsc7ilE,F2sct3t26,H zsi?o'go

I

Ël

el
I

I
o,o

aD§§

IMV RED

O BROWN

l-6-itssï
For

t00v///7
ï



8. REPLACEMENT OF 9. PACKING LIST
MAIN PARTS

*Each number (C, @....) corresponds to the number
shown in Exploded Views.

B-1. Replacement of Top Cover Assry
(See 6-1 on page 18)

1) Remove screws O, @, washers @, @, @, @, and
cassette lid @.

2) Remove screws @, @, @, @, @, @ and @, and Top
Cover Ass'y @ will be off.

B-2. Replacement of Reel Hub Assry
(See 6-4 on page 23)

1) Remove Top cover Ass'y @ (same as steps 1),2) in
Replacement of Top Cover Ass,y).

2) Remove well-sray @ (See 6-3 on page 22).
3) Remove washers @, @, @, @, and Reel Hub

will be off.
*After replacing
test (aging test)
REWIND modes

B-3. R.eplacement of Motor
(See 6-4 on page 23)

steps '1), 2) in

Parts No. Stock No. Description

I

2

3

4

901 0070 lnner Pocking (Upper)

90301 00 Stylofoom Pocking

901 0070 lnner Pocking (Lower)

9000301 Corton Cose

Ass'y

Reel Hub Ass'y @, @, perform running
for 4-5 minutes in the pLAy and

install ing cassette tape.

1)

2)

Remove Top Cover Ass,y @ (See as
Replacement of Top Cover Ass,y).
Remove screw @, washer @, motor f an @ and F.F.
belt @, capstan belt @.

3) Remove screws @, @, washers @, @, and motor
stay @.

4) After loosening screw @, remove motor table @ and
motor cushion @, and the motor will be off.

*After replacement, confirm the level of the motor by
screw @ certainly.

10. ACCESSORY PARTS
LIST

Parts No. Stock No. Description

9406021 Polishing Cloth
9430030 Heod Cleoning Pen

3810080, I Pin Plug Cord
92OO22O Operoting tnstructions

26



-f*

ï

SANSL]I ELECTRIC CO., LTI).
14-1, 2-chome, lzumi, Suginamiku, Tokyo 168, Japan.
TELEPHONE: (03) 323-1 111 / TELEX: 232-2076

SMOl O Printed in Jopon (3+040M) U


